
Analyst: Phone #:

BOC Session Presenter(s) Y

Finance - Contracts Date Contract Specialist Date

Legal Counsel Date Chief Administrative Officer Date

Contact: Janet Wilson

Federal Funds Reinstatement Retroactive

Expires:

(503) 566-4139

Department:  Public Works Department

Kathleen George

ExecutionTerm - Date From: June 30, 2026

REQUIRED APPROVALS

Title:

Source Selection Method:

3/5/2025

3/13/2025Agenda Planning Date

Contractor's Name:

Transportation and Disposal of Leachate Wastewater

River City Environmental Inc

3,000,000.00$            

ITB#20-0255 Invitation to Bid

Code:Brian May

Contract for the hauling and disposal of leachate wastewater from North Marion County Disposal Facility.

Amendment #1 adds a $200 fee per-trip in cases where a County-caused issue results in Contractor being unable to pickup 
and haul leachate. This includes loading system mechanical failures and site closures. Fee will not apply if Contractor is 
given notice of an issue prior to making a trip.

Amendment #2 adjusts the Base Disposal Rate from $0.08 to $0.12 per gallon and increases the contract total by 25%.

Amendment #3 allows for disposal to a second location at a different disposal rate and increases the contract total by 
$1,000,000.  Due to increasing regulatory restrictions, those disposal locations either no longer accept the leachate or have 
severely restricted the amount of leachate they accept. The Ash Monofill generates between two and four million gallons of 
leachate annually, and due to the restrictions described, above, the rate of leachate disposal has not matched the rate of 
leachate generation in recent years. As a result, the leachate lagoon inventory has increased. This amendment will allow for 
the hauling and disposal of leachate to a broader range of DEQ-approved facilities capable of accommodate Marion 
County's disposal needs.

Desired BOC Session Date: 04/02/2025

Contract Review Sheet Contract for Services PW-4119-21 - Am3

Amendment greater than 25%

BOC upload / Board Session email:Management Update

Current Amendment: Amd%

Contract should be in DocuSign by:

58%

Original Contract Amount: Previous Amendments Amount:

1,000,000.00$            New Contract Total: 4,750,000.00$            

750,000.00$          

3/11/2025

3/11/2025Printed packets due in Finance:

3/12/2025

Outgoing Funds

Description of Services or Grant Award

Docusign Envelope ID: 443FACA7-8CF6-4E5C-B305-E0F410CD8F17

2/28/2025

3/3/2025 3/3/2025

3/4/2025



Meeting date: 

Department: 

MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Title: 

Management Update/Work Session Date: Audio/Visual aids 

Time Required:  Contact:_______________________________________ Phone: 

Requested Action: 

Issue, Description 
& Background: 

Financial Impacts: 

Impacts to Department 
& External Agencies: 

List of attachments: 

 

Presenter: 

Department Head 
Signature: 

Board Session Agenda Review Form 

April 2, 2025  9:00 am

Amendment #3 to Contract PW-4119-21 for Transportation and Disposal of Leachate Wastewater

03/11/2025

5 Minutes Cory Swarthout 503-365-3178

Amend the current contract with River City Environmental to add an additional leachate disposal 
location and associated hauling and disposal rate. This amendment increases the total contract 
not-to-exceed value by $1,000,000.00, from $3,750,000.00 to $4,750,000.00.

Historically, River City Environmental has hauled leachate from the North Marion Ash Monofill 
to DEQ-approved locations within the Portland Metropolitan area. Due to increasing regulatory 
restrictions, those disposal locations either no longer accept the leachate or have severely 
restricted the amount of leachate they accept. The Ash Monofill generates between two and 
four million gallons of leachate annually, and due to the restrictions described, above, the rate 
of leachate disposal has not matched the rate of leachate generation in recent years. As a 
result, the leachate lagoon inventory has increased. This amendment will allow for the hauling 
and disposal of leachate to a broader range of DEQ-approved facilities capable of 
accommodate Marion County's disposal needs.

This amendment increases the total contract not-to-exceed value by $1,000,000.00,
from $3,750,000.00 to $4,750,000.00. All costs are allocated to the 510 Environmental
Services Fund.

None.

Contract PW-4119-21, Amendment #3

Brian May

Public Works

Brian Nicholas Digitally signed by Brian Nicholas 
Date: 2025.02.19 17:48:29 -08'00'

Docusign Envelope ID: 443FACA7-8CF6-4E5C-B305-E0F410CD8F17



Page 1 of 2 

AMENDMENT 3 to PW-4119-21 
the CONTRACT FOR SERVICES 

between 
MARION COUNTY and RIVER CITY ENVIRONMENTAL INC 

This Amendment No. 3 to the Contract for Services (as amended from time to time, the “Contract”), dated 
September 06, 2021, between Marion County, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon, hereafter called 
County, and River City Environmental Inc, hereafter called Contractor. 

The Contract is hereby amended as follows (new language is indicated by underlining and deleted language is 
indicated by strikethrough): 

2. CONSIDERATION.

A. The maximum, not-to-exceed compensation payable to Contractor under this Contract, which includes
any allowable expenses, is $3,750,000.00 $4,750,000.00.

EXHIBIT A 
STATEMENT OF WORK 

1. STATEMENT OF SERVICES.  Contractor shall perform Services as described below.

B. REQUIRED SERVICES, DELIVERABLES AND DELIVERY SCHEDULE. Contract shall transport
and dispose of the ash monofill leachate at a Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) approved
disposal site, and shall be responsible for:

 Transport one (1) truckload (approximately 6300 gallons) daily, Monday – Friday, to the Primary
Disposal Location.

 Transport additional truckloads to a Secondary Disposal Location at the request of County.

2. COMPENSATION.  The total amount available for payment to Contractor under Exhibit A, section 2.A
and for authorized reimbursement to Contractor under Exhibit A, section 2.C is $3,750,000.00 $4,750,000.

A. METHOD OF PAYMENT FOR SERVICES. County shall pay Contractor a Base Disposal Rate
(BDR) of $0.12 and a Base Transportation Rate (BTR) of $0.07 for every gallon of leachate wastewater
transported and disposed of by the Contractor based on disposal site as follows.

Primary Location 

Item# Description Unit Cost 
(Per Gallon) 

Disposal Fee 

1 Base Disposal Fee (BDR) $ 0.12 

Transportation Fee 

2 Base Transportation Fee (BTR) $ 0.07 

Docusign Envelope ID: 443FACA7-8CF6-4E5C-B305-E0F410CD8F17



Secondary Location 

Item# Description Unit Cost 
(Per Gallon) 

Disposal Fee 

1 Base Disposal Fee (BDR) $ 0.21 

Transportation Fee 

2 Base Transportation Fee (BTR) $ 0.16 

Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the original contract are still in full force 
and effect. Contractor certifies that the representations, warranties and certifications contained in the original 
Contract are true and correct as of the effective date of this Amendment and with the same effect as though 
made at the time of this Amendment. 

MARION COUNTY SIGNATURES 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Chair  Date 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner  Date 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner  Date 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
Department Director or designee Date 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
Chief Administrative Officer Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
Marion County Legal Counsel Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
Marion County Contracts & Procurement Date 

RIVER CITY ENVIRONMENTAL INC SIGNATURE 

Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
Date

Title: __________________________________ 

Docusign Envelope ID: 443FACA7-8CF6-4E5C-B305-E0F410CD8F17

2/28/2025

2/28/2025

3/3/2025

3/3/2025



DocuSign Envelope ID: 33639662-FC27-4E59-B9EB-07326EA57587



DocuSign Envelope ID: 33639662-FC27-4E59-B9EB-07326EA57587



DocuSign Envelope ID: 33639662-FC27-4E59-B9EB-07326EA57587



DocuSign Envelope ID: 33639662-FC27-4E59-B9EB-07326EA57587

Project Manager

7/25/2022



DocuSign Envelope ID: 33639662-FC27-4E59-B9EB-07326EA57587



DocuSign Envelope ID: 33639662-FC27-4E59-B9EB-07326EA57587



DocuSign Envelope ID: 33639662-FC27-4E59-B9EB-07326EA57587



DocuSign Envelope ID: 33639662-FC27-4E59-B9EB-07326EA57587



DocuSign Envelope ID: 33639662-FC27-4E59-B9EB-07326EA57587



DocuSign Envelope ID: 33639662-FC27-4E59-B9EB-07326EA57587



DocuSign Envelope ID: 33639662-FC27-4E59-B9EB-07326EA57587



DocuSign Envelope ID: 33639662-FC27-4E59-B9EB-07326EA57587



DocuSign Envelope ID: 33639662-FC27-4E59-B9EB-07326EA57587



DocuSign Envelope ID: 33639662-FC27-4E59-B9EB-07326EA57587



DocuSign Envelope ID: 33639662-FC27-4E59-B9EB-07326EA57587



DocuSign Envelope ID: 33639662-FC27-4E59-B9EB-07326EA57587


